RESOLUTION 2017-008

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$2,625.00 AND \$17,500.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$2,625.00 and \$17,500.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to price:

BIDDER	PRICE
RTW Construction, Inc.	\$4,500.00
Ottavi Construction	\$5,000.00
Lippincott & Lippincott, Inc.	\$6,310.00

for the following goods or services:

Provide labor and equipment to excavate and replace lateral and clean out from curb to main at 15 Van Drive.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 17th day of January, 2017, that contracts, be and the same are hereby awarded to:

RTW Construction, Inc.

in the amount of \$4,500.00, for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest:

James E. Lynch, Jr., Chairman

Stephen Monson, Secretary

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Thomas J. Celeman, III, Esquire

General Counse

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Equipment and labor to replace lateral, 15 Van Drive

CONTRACTOR:

RTW Construction, Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$4,500.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

____1/17/17 Date

Richard D. Eustace

Certifying Finance Officer

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: 15 Van Dr. Bordentown Twp			
ITEM OR SERVICE Provide labor and equipment to excavate and replace existing lateral from			
Curb to main, install new cleanout. Piping and fittings provided by BSA. If not awarded to lowest price, explanation:			
1. Vendor: Ottavi Construction Price: \$5000.00			
Special Terms:			
Solicited By:EmailFaxX_PhoneIn PersonInternet			
2. Vendor: Lippincott & Lippincott, Inc Price: \$6,310.00 Special Terms:			
Solicited By:EmailFax _X PhoneIn PersonInternet			
3. Vendor: Price:\$4,500.00 Special Terms:			
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet			
4. Vendor: Price: Special Terms:			
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet			
AWARDED TO: RTW Construction PRICE: \$4,500.00 TERMS: SPECIAL COMMENTS: PURCHASE ORDER #			
SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY: Thomas Redwood DATE: 1/6/2017 (SIGNATURE)			

RTW Construction, Inc.

Quote

16 Old Red Lion Road Southampton, NJ 08088

(609) 859.4138 Fax: (609) 859.0087

H.I.C. # 13VH00093100

Quote

Name Address City Phone	Bordentown Sewage Authority 954 Farnsworth Ave Bordentown State NJ ZIP 080505 609-291-9105	Date Date Comp. Salesman PO No.	
Qty	Description	Unit Price	TOTAL
	15 Van Drive Opening of Roadway		
	Excavate to lateral; Approx. 12' L curb to Main, 7' deep Excavated material may be reused if suitable Restoration of roadway (4" stabilized base, 2" fine topping) Prevailing Wage	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
	Backfill Material if needed, Traffic control and Road opening permit to be supplied by Bordentown Sewage Authority.		
	Randy will supply Backfill-no price change as per conversation 330pm 1/5/2017	Subtotal	\$ 4,500.00
		TOTAL	\$ 4,500.00
	Office U	se Only	

Thank you.

RTW supplied all materials used on site

OTTAVI CONSTRUCTION

268 Bordentown Chesterfield Rd. Chesterfield NJ 08515

Estimate

Date	Estimate #	
1/4/2017	64	

Name / Address	
Bordentown Sewer Authority Tom Redwood	

Project

Description	Qty	Rate	Total
Site Work: Street Opening cut asphalt, expose and replace sewer lateral from main to curb using pipe and fittings supplied by Bordentown Sewer Authority	4,9	5,000.00	
Restore Asphalt Road : filling trench with compacted 3/4 inch quarry blend, 4" of Base and 2" of top Asphalt.			
All workers to be paid Prevaling Wage			l
Traffic Control by Bordentown Sewer Authority			
		16	
		;a	
		Total	\$5,000.00

Lippincott & Lippincott, Inc. 9 Railroad Ave Columbus, NJ 08022 609-298-4553 609-298-7400-fax

PROPOSAL

Submitted to):	
Bordentown	Sewage	Authority

January 5, 2017

Job Name: Sewer Lateral Replacement

Job location: 15 Van Drive

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

Sewer Lateral Replacement:

4x12 trench

Saw Cut

13 yards removed

25 tons of 3/4" blend stone

1.5 tons of blacktop

1.5 tons of cold patch

Track hoe

Dump Truck

Labor

*** BSA to supply all pipe and saddles if needed

*** This price was figured in accordance with Davis-Bacon wage

We Propose hereby to furnish material and labor- complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of: \$6,310.00

Acceptance of Proposal:	Date	2

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become and extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance.